
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 25th March, 2015 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Shields (Chair) 
Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Baillie  
Councillor Lewzey  
Councillor Chamberlain 
 
Rob Kurn – Healthwatch 
Alison Elliott – Director, People 
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Vice Chair)  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is: 

• To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities; 

• To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans. 

• To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton 

Responsibilities 
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular 

• Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services; 
• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas; 
• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place 
• Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery. 
• Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness o
[...]
making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.   
 

2 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 2014 JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE LEARNING DISABILITIES SELF-
ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK    
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group detailing the second Joint Health and Social Care Learning 
Disabilities Self-Assessment Framework (the ‘SAF’) return, attached.   
 

6 NHS FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW: NEW MODELS OF CARE    
 

 Report of the Chief Executive, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
detailing the NHS Five Year Forward View: New Models of Care for information and 
comment, attached.  
 

7 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL PLAN 2014    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health detailing the Public Health Annual Plan 2014 for 
information and comment, attached.  
 

8 HOUSING AND HEALTH FUEL POVERTY PLAN 2014-2017    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health detailing the Housing and Health Fuel Poverty 
Plan 2014-2017 for information and comment, attached. 
  



 

 
9 BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON IMPLEMENTATION    

 
 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Southampton City Clinical 

Commissioning Group detailing progress on the implementation of Better Care 
Southampton for information and comment, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 

TUESDAY, 17 MARCH 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2015 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields (Chair) and Chamberlain, 
 Dr Steve Townsend (Vice-Chair), Dr Stuart Ward and Rob Kurn, 

Stephanie Ramsey and Dr Bob Coates 
 

Also in Attendance Paul Burns – Primary Care Commissioning (PCC) 
Ros Cassy – Southampton Keep our NHS Public (SKONP) 
Sue Dewhirst – Public Health England, Wessex 
John Richards – Chief Executive, NHS Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Board noted the apologies of Councillor Jeffery, Dr Andrew Mortimore and Alison 
Elliott.  The Board further noted that Dr Bob Coates and Stephanie Ramsey were in 
attendance and represented Dr Andrew Mortimore and Alison Elliott respectively. 
 

29. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 

30. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and informed Board 
Members that the Guidance relating to the NHS’s “5-Year Vision” had been published 
and a paper providing details would be submitted to the March 2015 Meeting. 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising:- 
 

• Minute No 24 (Page 13 and 14) – Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Inquiry 
Report : The Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of  Single 
People – the report had been submitted to the Cabinet Meeting on 20 January 
2015 and it was noted that 18 of the 25 recommendations had been approved. 

• Minute No 26 (Page 15 and 16) – Better Care Southampton Update – a 
workshop had been held today providing details on how officers could 
communicate with members of the public and how service users could access 
the facilities being provided.  It was noted that Healthwatch would have a large 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

- 17 - 
 

role to play in communicating with the public with regard to the Better Care Plan 
and its services. 

• Minute No 27 (Page 16) – Care Act 2014 – an update report would be submitted 
to the March 2015 Meeting. 

  
32. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA)  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the 
Post-Consultation Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for approval. 
 
The Board noted the following:- 
 

• the statuto
[...]
mpton’s Local 
Plan Better Care Pooled Fund. 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 18 - 
 

The Board noted the following:- 
 

• that the total Pooled Fund would be broken down into a number of smaller 
Pooled Funds, each with their own hosting arrangements and specifications, but 
under the umbrella of the overall Section 75 Partnership Agreement;  

• that from April 2015 the following schemes would be phased in:- 
Ø Clusters (local person centred co-ordinated care); 
Ø Supporting Carers;  and 
Ø Integrated Discharge, Reablement and Rehabilitation;  and 

the following schemes would be phased in at a later date:- 
Ø Placements and Packages; and 
Ø Community Solutions and Prevention. 

• that the Integrated Commissioning Board would oversee the effective 
management and performance of the overall Partnership Agreement and each of 
the individual Schemes within it on behalf of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Southampton City Council; 

• that Southampton’s Better Care Plan was designed to achieve its targets by 
agencies working together as a team providing early intervention to reduce 
incidents and future needs; the workforce would require to be flexible and willing 
to work together with trust being a crucial factor; 

• political continuity was important and it was vital that all major parties supported 
the Better Care Plan. 
  

RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the decision made by Cabinet on 20 January 2015 and the CCG Governing 

Body today to establish a Pooled Fund for implementation of the Better Care 
Plan be welcomed; 

(ii) that the Board supported the Council and the CCG Governing Body’s approval of 
entering into a S75 National Health Service Act 2006 Partnership Agreement 
and that the minimum statutory requirement to pool £15.325m Revenue and 
£1.526m Capital be noted; 

(iii) that the Board supported the Council and the CCG Governing Body’s approval of 
exceeding the minimum requirement to pool up to the total value of the first three 
schemes identified in Section 
[...]
 Elliott, Director of People

John Richards, Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2602 

023 8029 6923 
 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report informs the Health and Wellbeing Board of the second Joint Health and Social 
Care Learning Disabilities Self-Assessment Framework (the ‘SAF’) return.  
 
The Learning Disability Health Self-Assessment began being used in England in 2007/8 and 
has become an important guide for the NHS and Local Authorities. It has helped them to 
recognise the overall needs, experience and wishes of young people and adults with learning 
disabilities and their carers. This has made it easier to bring these perspectives into the tasks 
of determining local commissioning priorities and monitoring of services.  
 
The Framework has helped to improve services for young people with learning disability in 
many parts of the country by raising awareness of their health needs, driving increased 
health and Local Authority resources and improving interagency co-ordination. However, the 
events at Winterbourne View and subsequent investigations have demonstrated there is still 
much to be done. As a result of this, the Transforming Care report and the Winterbourne 
Review Concordat agreed to implement a joint health and social care self-assessment 
framework. It has been designed so that it becomes the main source of intelligence and data 
on learning disability in future years.  
 
The SAF is showing that Southampton is effective in many areas but there are still significant 
areas of improvement especially in uptake of screening and ensuring timeliness of reviews. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note the actions identified within the Action Plan (Appendix 1) and that 

there are areas which have been self-assessed as ‘less effective’ at this 
stage. 
 

 (ii) That a further report on progress of the actions set out in the SAF be 
brought back to the H
[...]
e interlinked: 
 

• Health and wellbeing – requiring a radical upgrade in prevention 
• Care and quality – requiring new models of care 
• Funding – requiring efficiency and investment 

 
This paper addresses the second theme and provides the Health and Wellbeing 
Board with an update on development work in Southampton.  The expression of 
interest attached at Appendix 1 was prepared at very short notice and submitted to 
the national team on 9 February as part of the Vanguard/Forerunners scheme that 
would have enabled access to a share of the £200M fund announced in NHS England 
allocations.  It was shortlisted and a team from Southampton presented to the final 
selection panel on 3 March.  The proposal describes a City-wide integrated model 
encompassing primary care, community health services, social services, voluntary 
sector and mental health services.  It does not assume a single organisational entity. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i)  Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to discuss the merits and 

drawbacks of the proposed approach, how it fits with our Better Care 
vision, and the opportunities and barriers to be managed in moving 
things forward. 
 

 (ii) The Board is invited to express its support to the partners involved in 
developing the proposal further. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 

Version Number:  2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Despite not being selected as one of the nationally funded Vanguards, the 

proposal is strategically sound and widely supported. The proposals are 
perfectly aligned with the Board’s Better Care Plan and represent an 
imaginative step forward towards purposeful implementation of a model of 
provision that will enable delivery at scale and pace, provided that they are 
wholeheartedly embraced and driven through to realisation 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. The present fragmented range of out of hospital services are a product of 

history and happenstance.  There are gaps and overlaps which 
[...]
 Trust are leading the bid submission with the full support and 
engagement of Southampton City Council, a number of additional 
independent GP practices in the city, Southampton Voluntary Services, 
University Hospitals Southampton NHS Foundation Trust, Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust, and Southampton City CCG.   
 
The bid underpins Southampton’s model of integrated care as set out in 
Southampton Better Care and described through the eyes of Joan, a fictional 
character developed to illustrate our ambition for integrated care in 
Southampton. Joan and her family represent each and every unique person in 
our city, needing our care.  We all share a vision and aspiration to join up 
care for Joan, her children and grandchildren.    
 
Additional stakeholders who have encouraged the creation of an MCP in 
Southampton include: 
 

• The Southampton City Health and Wellbeing Board.  The chair, 
Dave Shields asked us to include this quote , "As chair of 
Southampton's Health & Wellbeing Board I am delighted to 
support this Vanguard bid for a Southampton MCP as it 
embraces our bold ambitions for the city as set out in our 
Better Care Fund programme. Local Councillors - from 
across political groupings - are really enthusiastic about 
Better Care Southampton and the approach being promoted 
in this bid will really help to address many of our challenges." 

 
• NHS England 
• The Local Medical Committee “The LMC would be happy to support a 
Vanguard bid in Southampton.” 

• The Trust Development Authority support Solent NHS Trust leading 
a submission to the Vanguard Programme. 

• Southampton Healthwatch  
 
The team who have developed this bid consist of a number of influential 
clinicians and professionals in the city including but not limited to: 

• Dr Cliff Howells, GP and Clinical Director of Solent NHS Trust Primary 
Care service line. 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 31



• Dr David Paynton, GP and National Clinical Lead for the RCGP’s 
Centre for Commissioning. 

• Dr Hayden Kirk, Consultant Physiotherapist and Clinical Director of 
Solent NHS Trust Adults Services Southampton service line. 

• Alex Whitfield, Chief Operating Officer, Solent NHS Trust 
• Alison Elliott, Director of People, Southampton City Council 
• Jo Ash, Chief Executive of Southampton Voluntary Services 
• Dr Steve Townsend, GP and Clinical Chair, Southampton City CCG 
• John Richards, Chief Officer, Southampton City CCG  
• And many other partners. 

 
The single senior person best able to field queries about the application is Sue 
Harriman, Chief Executive of Solent NHS Trust. 
 
Q2.  What are you trying to do? 
(Please outline your main objectives, and the principal changes you are planning to make to 
change the delivery of care.  What will it look like for your local community and for your staff?) 
 
Joining it up for Joan, her children and grandchildren. 
 
Our overriding vision is to join up care for each and every unique person in 
our city needing our care, as represented by Joan, her children and her 
grandchildren 
 
One team will meet the community health and social care needs of people 
living in geographically defined communities within the city of 
Southampton.  
 
The MCP will deliver cradle to grave, integrated community health and social 
care to all 250,000 people in Southampton city, managed in clusters 
centred around GP practices, accelerating and expanding on the vision of 
Southampton Better Care. 
  
The challenge is to develop systems of care, which improve the health, and 
wellbeing of a population and are sensitive to clinical and social demand 
rather than supply led. To achieve this we will create a governance 
framework, which incentivises innovation and integration of community 
services and supports the local population to optimise their health and well 
being.  
 
For Joan, her children and grandchildren the MCP will be a single team 
who provide all their integrated community health and social care needs.  
[...]
LLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON IMPLEMENTATION    
DATE OF DECISION: 25TH MARCH 2015 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION, 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICIAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (CCG) 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296004 
 E-mail: Stephanie. Ramsey @southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott 

John Richards 
Tel: 023 80832602 

023 80296923 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

john.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Over the last 12 months extensive work has been undertaken by the City Council 
working in partnership with Southampton City CCG and other stakeholders to 
develop Southampton's Better Care Plan, under the leadership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  The final plan was signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
Chief Executive of the City Council and Chief Operating Officer of the CCG on 19 
September 2014 and submitted to Ministers.  This has been approved following the 
Nationally Consistent Assurance Review which identified no areas of high risk within 
the plan and means that Southampton can now progress with full implementation of 
its plan. This includes the establishment of a Better Care pooled fund by 1 April 2015. 
 
This report summarises some of the progress towards implementation of Better Care 
Southampton. 
RECOMMENDATIONS : 
 (i) To note the progress with the implementation of Better Care 

Southampton. 
 (ii) To support the progress by the Council and Southampton City CCG 

with finalisation of  S75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 
Partnership Agreement Pooled Fund, noting Southampton’s ambition 
to achieve integration at scale  
 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 From 1 April 2015 Local Authorities and CCGs are required to establish a 

pooled fund under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 for health and social care 
services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan agreed 
[...]
ate progress is that performance is on target for the reduction in non-
elective admissions and permanent admissions to residential and nursing homes  
Please see Appendix 2. 
 

Page 167



 6

12 Development of the Pooled Fund  
Southampton City's Better Care Fund Plan seeks to pool all budgets associated 
with health and social care services for older people and those with long term 
conditions to deliver a fully integrated provision centred around the needs of 
individuals.  Pooling these budgets at scale will minimise overlap/gaps in service 
delivery, increase efficiency, improve value for money and ensure that services 
are designed to meet the needs of service users. It will enable radical redesign 
of services around the user regardless of whether their needs are mainly social 
or health. 
The Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) of the City Council and CCG which 
oversees all integrated commissioning arrangements between the two 
organisations has been overseeing the development of the pooled fund, in 
consultation with City Council and CCG legal representatives and finance.  The 
Board have reviewed the Section 75 agreement and this will be finalised before 
31st March 2015. The Partnership Agreement has duration of 3 years with a 3 
month notice period for variation, unless otherwise agreed by the ICB.   The ICB 
will oversee the effective management and performance of the overall 
Partnership Agreement and each of the individual Schemes within it on behalf of 
the CCG and City Council. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
13 The minimum requirement for the Better Care Fund in 2015/16 is £15.325M 

Revenue and £1.526M Capital.  The majority is existing funding sources included 
within either the Council or CCG 2014/15 budget. This funding is not new to the 
Health and Social Care system. However, under the conditions of the Better Care 
Fund, additional funding of £600,000 from within the pool will be provided to help 
meet the new responsibiliti
[...]
 Jun

Q2 – 15/16
Jul Aug Sep

Infrastructure & Interdependencies Workstream Plan

Building the 
Contractual 
Infrastructure

Drafting and agreeing new service 
specifications

Implementation of pooled fund arrangements

Ongoing development of contributory cluster service specifications

Revision of comms

Cluster teams service spec issued to providers

Rehab & reablement service spec issued to providers

Sign off partnership agreement

7

Workforce 
Development

IT Interoperability

Comms & 
Engagement

Recruitment of project support

Development workforce plan and framework

Revision of comms
plan

Development and implementation of patient focus group 
model

Shared care plans – Phase 1 
upload existing care plans to HHR

TPP extract

Workshop to revise IT programme plan and priorities with 
operational stakeholders

IT plan slipped by 6 months

P
a
g
e
 1

8
3



P
a
g

e
 1

8
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 2014 Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disabilities Self-Assessment Framework
	Appendix

	6 NHS Five Year Forward View: New Models of Care
	Appendix

	7 Department of Public Health Annual Plan 2014
	Appendix

	8 Housing and Health Fuel Poverty Plan 2014-2017
	Appendix

	9 Better Care Southampton Implementation
	Appendix
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 21 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH 2015

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields (Chair) and Chamberlain
Alison Elliott, Andrew Mortimore and Rob Kurn

Also in Attendance: Councillor Payne – Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and Integration, Southampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
John Richards – Chief Officer, NHS Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Matthew Harrison – Commissioner, Integrated Commissioning Unit
Richard Pearce – Carer
Mike Stonehouse, Self Advocate
Alex Whitfield – Chief Operating Officer, Solent NHS Trust

38. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Board noted the apologies of Councillor Jeffery.

The Board further noted the following changes in membership which would become 
effective from 1 April 2015:-

Dr Sue Robinson replacing Dr Steve Townsend, Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Elizabeth Mearns replacing Dr Stewart Ward, NHS England Wessex Local Area 
Team

39. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

40. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and passed a vote 
of thanks to Dr Steve Townsend, Dr Stuart Ward, Councillor Baillie and Martin Day for 
their professionalism and efficiency over the past few years and wished them well for 
the future.

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.



- 22 -

Matters Arising:-

Minute No 36 (Page 5) – Improving Access to General Practice and Innovation in 
Primary Care – The Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund – to date there had been no 
announcement on the outcome of the bid for the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund.

42. 2014 JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE LEARNING DISABILITIES SELF-
ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) detailing the second Joint 
Health and Social Care Learning Disabilities Self-Assessment Framework (the “SAF”) 
return.

The Board received a presentation from Matthew Harrison, Commissioner, Integrated 
Commissioning Unit.  Richard Pearce, Carer and Mike Stonehouse, Self Advocate were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Board noted the following:-

 the Self Assessment Framework (SAF) assisted services, commissioners, 
people with learning disabilities and their families to identify what was working 
well and what required improvement; and

 the SAF comprised of two comprehensive sections “data collation” and “self-
assessment against nationally agreed measures”;
 current assessments were :-

 Staying Healthy – red (less effective);
 Keeping Safe – amber (effective);
 Living Well – amber (effective).

The Board noted the following comments from Richard Pearce and Mike Stonehouse:-

 there was a lack of information and communication when individuals with 
learning disabilities transferred from Children’s Services to Adult Services;

 individuals with learning difficulties were treated with respect and looked after 
reasonably well but there was not enough support for carers;

 95% of people with learning disabilities were unemployed and there was 
insufficient funding for supported employment opportunities;

 transport for people with learning difficulties was reasonably helpful and effective 
but could be improved; 

 many carers found it difficult to communicate with the Council in terms of their 
needs and could not comprehend the complicated financial letters relating to 
care packages sent out by the Council; and

 there were still many carers who had not had a carer’s assessment and those 
who had, still had not been informed of the outcome of the assessment; 
communication between the different services was very poor;



- 23 -

RESOLVED:

(i) that the actions identified within the Action Plan be noted, including areas which 
had been self-assessed as “less effective”;

(ii) that a further report providing details on the progress of the actions set out in the 
SAF be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 12 months;  

(iii) that a report providing information on employment issues for people with learning 
disabilities be submitted to a future meeting; and

(iv) that the concerns relating to complicated financial letters, supported employment 
opportunities and carers’ assessments would be investigated by officers as a 
matter of priority.

43. NHS FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW: NEW MODELS OF CARE 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) detailing the NHS Five Year Forward View: New Models of Care.

The Board received a presentation from Alex Whitfield, Chief Operating Officer, Solent 
NHS Trust providing information on the Southampton City Vanguard Bid for a 
Southampton Multispecialty Community Provider (MCP).

The Board noted the following:-

 the NHS Five Year Forward View identified the following themes to be 
addressed:-

 Health and Wellbeing – which required a radical upgrade in prevention;
 Care and Quality – which required new models of care;  and
 Funding – which required efficiency and investment.

 the Vanguard bid for a Southampton MCP had been shortlisted but had not 
accepted.  If the bid had been accepted it would have enabled Southampton 
access to a share of the £200M fund announced in NHS England allocations;

 the bid underpinned Southampton’s model of integrated care as set out in the 
Southampton Better Care programme and was strategically sound and widely 
supported;

 the overriding vision was to join up care for each and every unique person in the 
City requiring care;

 one team would meet the community health and social care needs of people 
living in geographically defined communities within Southampton; and

 the future model would be based on key pathways which were proactive, routine 
and urgent rather than the current model which was based on organisational 
providers and the MCP would be the single team providing an individual’s 
integrated community health and social care requirements; and

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed approach of the NHS Five Year Forward View : New Models of 
Care and the opportunities and barriers to be managed in moving forward with 
the Better Care vision be noted; and

(ii) that the Board supports the work of the partners involved with the Vanguard 
application.



- 24 -

44. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL PLAN 2014 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the Public 
Health Annual Report 2014.

The Board noted the following:-

 the Director of Public Health had a statutory duty under the NHS Act 2006 to 
provide an annual report ; 

 the theme of the 2014 report provided a foundation for better health in the future, 
covering issues around the fitness of young people, mental health problems, 
environmental factors, air quality and healthy lifestyles and concluded with the 
health inequalities that existed in Southampton which necessitated significant 
improvement; and

 that the first bullet-pointed recommendation in the Department of Public Health 
Annual Plan 2014 on Page 64,under 1.3 Recommendations be changed as 
follows: “The Health and Wellbeing Board should create a social movement 
through encouraging a whole city collaborative cross-sector approach to physical 
activity”

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Public Health Annual Report be welcomed and implications for future 
work of the Board be considered;

(ii) that the persistent health inequalities detailed in the report be considered and a 
prioritised plan of evidence-based actions that would make the biggest 
contribution at local level to reduce these be agreed; and

(iii) that the six recommendations made in the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report which are addressed specifically to the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
considered in detail at the next meeting on 29 July 2015.

45. HOUSING AND HEALTH FUEL POVERTY PLAN 2014-2017 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health providing details of the 
Housing and Health Fuel Poverty Plan 2014-2017.

The Board noted the following:-

 the Southampton Warmth for All Partnership (SWAP) was a multi-agency 
response to the issue of fuel poverty led by Public Health;

 an estimated 9.7% of households in Southampton suffered from fuel poverty and 
had below average income with above average expenditure on fuel to keep 
warm;

 current housing stock being built in the City was of good quality with insulation, 
but the quality of housing stock in the 1960’s/1970’s was inferior;

 people’s health was detrimentally affected by cold temperatures which caused 
respiratory illness, symptoms of arthritis (decreased mobility) and affected 
mental and social health; 



- 25 -

 SWAP had agreed a three year action plan (2013-2016) to tackle fuel poverty in 
Southampton and annual progress reports would be submitted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board with key achievements and challenges set out in the Public 
Health Annual Report; and

 good quality housing was a crucial factor in reducing fuel poverty and it was 
essential that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability was involved in 
the process.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the potential impact and ambition of the Fuel Poverty Plan be noted; and 
(ii) that the scope for the housing and health report to be submitted to the meeting 

on 29 July 2015, as set out in paragraph 12 of the report, be agreed. 

46. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON IMPLEMENTATION 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) detailing progress on the 
implementation of Better Care Southampton.

The Board noted the following:-

 the final Better Care Southampton Plan had been approved following the 
Nationally Consistent Assurance Review, which meant that Southampton could 
progress with full implementation of the Plan;

 the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) had reviewed the Section 75 
Agreement and this would be finalised before 31 March 2015;  the ICB would 
oversee the effective management and performance of the overall Partnership 
Agreement and each of the individual schemes within it on behalf of the CCG 
and Southampton City Council;

 cluster development was moving forward and the development of integrated care 
in Southampton was focused around six cluster areas;

 one of the key streams in the Better Care Plan was integrated rehabilitation and 
reablement which had the objective of integrating resources that facilitated rapid 
crisis response, timely hospital discharges and included preventative and 
recovery focused rehabilitation and reablement;

 the Community Solutions Group managed and co-ordinated the delivery of 
increased community involvement to support the Better Care agenda and 
Housing Community Solutions had been of great help in establishing this Group;

 the involvement of the voluntary sector was important as it would provide 
feedback on how Better Care was working in the City;

 General Practitioners (GP’s) were under a great deal of pressure as they were 
having to take on additional work and change their way of working with the 
added pressure of a recruitment crisis and subsequent shortage of GP’s;

 the social care work force still had to be engaged and there was a need for a 
different skill; and

 A rolling Project Assurance Report scrutinised the work being undertaken by 
Better Care and provided a progress summary.



- 26 -

RESOLVED

(i) that progress with the implementation of Better Care Southampton be noted;
(ii) that progress with the finalisation of Section 75 of the National Health Service 

Act 2006 Partnership Agreement Pooled Fund be supported and Southampton’s 
ambition to achieve integration at scale be noted; and

(iii) that a report on workforce integration and development be submitted to a future 
meeting.


